monthly retirement benefits the member would have received between his DROP Eligibility Date and the time he
retired under the plan.

Amendment of the Plan

The plan document may be amended as provided in Section 7 of the Texas Fire Fighters' Retirement Act (Article
6243e. V.T.C.S.).  Amending the plan requires approval of any proposed change by (a) an eligible actuary and
(b) a majority of the participating members of the fund.

Employees covered by the plan

At December 31, 2018 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered by the benefit
terms:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 24
Terminated employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 0
Active members  24
   Total 48

55

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TEXAS

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2019

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 8.0%, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (7.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (9.0%) than the current rate:

 Discount rate Net pension liability

1% decrease 7.0% $ 7,519,758
Current discount rate 8.0% $ 5,944,498
1% increase 9.0% $ 4,622,072

Investments and the Long-term Expected rate of Return on Pension Plan Assets

Asset Class

Target

Allocation

Long-term

Expected Real

Rate of Return

 Fixed income
   Investment Grade 15.17% 3.22%
   International Fixed Income 6.11% 3.22%
   Short Dur High Yield Bonds 7.01% 5.02%

Equities
   All-cap Growth 17.49% 6.70%
   Emerging Markets 8.17% 3.13%
   Global Equity 16.17% 3.38%
   Large-cap Value 5.78% 7.17%
   Smid-cap Value Russell 1000 5.83% 8.14%
   Smid-cap Value Russell 2500 0.00% 7.78%
   Small-cap Value 7.01% 8.12%
   Real estate investment Trust 4.55% 7.86%

Specialty
   Global Strategic Diversification .67% 2.52%
   Income Opportunity Fund 6.04% 4.00%

 Total 100.00%

56

CITY OF SWEETWATER, TEXAS

Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2019

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Increase (Decrease)

Total

Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

 [a]  [b]  [a] – [b]

Balance at 12/31/2017 $ 12,589,045  $ 8,547,172  $ 4,041,873
Changes for the year:

Service cost 386,326  -  386,326
Interest 1,007,032  -  1,007,032
Difference between expected and actual experience 221,203  -  221,203
Changes in assumptions -  -  -
Contributions – employer -  292,460  (292,460 )
Contributions – employee -  276,212  (276,212 )
Net investment income -  (543,173 ) 543,173
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (774,953 ) (774,953 ) -
Administrative expense -  (36,736 ) 36,736
Changes in actuarial assumptions 276,826  -  276,826

Net changes $   1,116,434  $   (786,190 ) $ 1,902,624

Balance at 12/31/2018 $ 13,705,479  $ 7,760,982  $ 5,944,497

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2019 the city recognized pension expense of $902,438.

At September 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $   - $   451,284
Changes of assumptions 686,253
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on